

No. 24-1982

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2024

MONTDEL UNITED,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 030

Counsel for Respondent

January 31, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES APPENDIX.....vi

OPINION BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE STATE OF DELMONT DID NOT VIOLATE THE MONTDEL TRIBE’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION WHEN THEY TRANSFERRED RED ROCK FOR MINING7

A. Under *Lyng*, the State of Delmont Did Not Coerce the Montdel Tribe into Violating Their Religious Beliefs by Approving this Land Transfer8

 1. The law and transfer do not have the object of coercing violations of Free Exercise rights8

 2. Any “prohibitive” or “coercive” effect is incidental and therefore does not invoke the Free Exercise clause under *Lyng*10

 3. Sound policy rationales and common sense support the *Lyng* coercion standard11

B. The Transfer of Red Rock and the Law Authorizing it are Both Generally Applicable and Neutral, Making Strict Scrutiny Inapplicable12

 1. Both the ECIA and the transfer of Red Rock by the DNRA were neutral in every respect, despite the adverse effect on the Montdel13

2. The ECIA and the Red Rock transfer were generally applicable because they did not impermissibly target religious exercise in approving transfers	14
3. The finding of general applicability is not disturbed solely because a land transfer applies to “a single tract.”	15
II. THE STATE OF DELMONT DID NOT VIOLATE THE MONTDEL UNITED’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH WHEN IT TRANSFERRED RED ROCK FOR MINING	16
A. Red Rock is a Nonpublic Forum Because It Was Not Opened for the Purpose of Facilitating Expression	17
1. Neither Painted Bluffs State Park nor Red Rock constitutes a traditional public forum	17
2. The State did not intend to open the Painted Bluffs State Park for public discourse	19
3. Painted Bluffs State Park is a wilderness preserve that the State acquired with the intent to preserve its natural beauty	21
B. The Transfer of Red Rock for Mining is Both Reasonable and Content-Neutral	22
1. The State’s transfer of Red Rock and the ECIA are both reasonable	23
2. The transfer of Red Rock and the ECIA are content-neutral	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	23
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 95 F.4th 608 (9th Cir. 2024)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Boardley v. United States DOI</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U. S. 693, 699–700 (1986)	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	12, 13, 14
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	24
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	20, 22, 23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	9, 12, 15
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	18, 19
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Roman Catholic Bishop v. City of Springfield,</i> 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Kokinda,</i> 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	12
<i>United States Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Assns.,</i> 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	24
Other Sources	
Marc Rohr, <i>First Amendment Fora Revisited: How Many Categories Are There?</i> , 41 Nova L. Rev. 221, 228 (2017)	17
Alex Greenfield, <i>Affidavit in Support of the State of Delmont</i>	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	7
